


 

PPHHAASSEE  IIIIII  OOFF  TTHHEE  NNOORRTTHHWWEESSTT  RREELLIIAABBIILLIITTYY  PPRROOJJEECCTT  
 

NEED & BENEFITS 
STAKEHOLDER WORKING GROUP SUMMARY 

 
Huntley Park District Rec Center 

February 1, 2006 – 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 

 
The meeting was conducted on 1 February, 2006, from 11:00 – 1:00pm, at the Huntley Park 
District Recreation Center, in the Village of Huntley. Of the invited stakeholder, 27 people 
confirmed in advance for the meeting and 23 attended. Table 1 presents the stakeholders who 
confirmed and attended. 
 

Table 1.  SWG Meeting Invitees 

RSVP Attended Last Name First Name Organization 
Yes Yes Lawry Dave City of Elgin 
No Yes Evers Joe  City of Elgin 
Yes No Derring Jerry City of Elgin 
Yes No Armstrong Tom City of Elgin 
Yes Yes Kundich Don Del Webb 
Yes Yes Osborn Dave Del Webb 
Yes Yes Manheim Chris  Elgin Area Chamber, Eco Dev 
Yes No Board Member  Elgin Area Chamber 
Yes No Board Member  Elgin Area Chamber 
Yes1 Yes Corro Darwin Hamp Iwp 
Yes Yes Huldgren Vance ISTHA 
Yes Yes Bus Phil Kane Co. 
Yes1 Yes Culp Jerry Kane County Forest Preserve 
Yes Yes Rickert Tom Kane Co Div of Transportation 
Yes Yes Klinicki Art Kane Co Div of Transportation 
Yes No Staff  Kane Co Div of Transportation 
Yes Yes Marchel Lon Kirk Coup 
No Yes Weskerna Ed Mc Henry Co. Soil and Water Cons. 
Yes Yes Ehardt Sue Mc Henry Cty. 
Yes Yes Schoeber Jean MCEDC 
Yes Yes Ziller Dan McHenry Co. Farm District 
No Yes Woodson Brad McHenry Co. Cons. Dist 
Yes Yes Gonzales Liza Prime Outlets 
Yes Yes Renkosik Doug School District 158 
Yes Yes Golden Keith Sherman Hospital 
Yes Yes Tomaso Carl Village of Huntley 
Yes Yes Sass Charles Village of Huntley 
Yes Yes Johnson Dave Village of Huntley 
Yes No Paluch Christopher McHenry Co Defenders 
Yes No Swedberg John Village of Gilberts 
Maybe No Callaghan Cheryal Village of Gilberts 

 



 

 

The following agenda was adhered to for the meeting.   

Time Activity  
11:00 – 11:05 Welcome and Introductions Don Westfall 
11:05 – 11:15 Objectives of the Stakeholder Working Group 

(SWG) 
Don Westfall 

11:15 – 11:35 Presentation of the Project:  Need and Benefit John Prueitt 
11:35 – 11:45 Questions & Answers:  Need and Benefit  

11:45 – 11:55 Break (Lunch)  
11:55 – 12:10 Presentation of the Project:  Siting Study and 

Stakeholder/Public Involvement Process 
Doni Morgan 

12:10 – 12:25 Criteria Prioritization Doni Morgan 

12:25 – 12:50 Team(s) Siting Exercise Doni Morgan 

 12:50 – 1:00 Overall Questions & Answers David Stoppelman 
John Prueitt 
Don Westfall 
Doni Morgan 

 

During the question and answer section, the following topics were discussed: 

 The growth west of SR 47 and the changes in Hampshire 

 The location of the Algonquin Substation 

 The reserve capacity for industry in the Gilberts area 

 The decision to put overhead lines vs. bury the lines 

 The boundaries of the project study area 

 The location and type of the poles 

 The general service area to Gilbert and to the north of Phase I and II transmission lines 

 The impact of the substation on local businesses 

 The condemnation rights and their limits of ComEd 

 The status of currently owned ComEd property and how that will effect the planning of 
the routes 

 

Following the presentation of the Siting Study and Stakeholder/Public Involvement Process, the 
Criteria Prioritization exercise was completed by all attendees.  The results were tallied and the 
criteria was ranked is presented in Table 2. 



 

 

 

Table 2.  Criteria Prioritization Results 

Average Ranking Sensitivity 
6.18 Existing Residential Use Area 
6.73 School / Licensed Day Care Area 

6.91 Conservation Management Area, Wildlife Habitat 

6.95 State, Regional, Local Parks, Designated Open 
Space, and/or Preserve 

7.27 Archaeological, Cultural, Historic Site 
7.59 Nursing / Assisted Living Facility 
8.14 Planned Residential Development 
8.41 Existing Drainage, River, Stream 
8.73 Hospital 
9.36 Church 
9.68 Wetland 

10.36 Designated Scenic Highway / Byway / Trail 

10.59 Trees / Wood Lots 
10.68 Prime Farm Land 
11.09 Cemetery 
12.86 Recreational Use Area, Golf Course 

13.36 Commercial Use Area 

16.09 Industrial Use Area 

NEW Wetlands  & Buffers Mandated by stormwater 
ordinance 

NEW Village Hall 

 
Note that the lower the average ranking, the higher the priority.  Also, two additional criteria 
were provided by Stakeholders.   

The Stakeholders were then split into five teams to complete the Team Siting Exercise.  The 
teams were as follows: 

 

 



 

 

 

Table 3. Siting Exercise Teams 

Exercise 
Team Last Name 

First 
Name Organization 

Lawry Dave City of Elgin 
Kundich Don Del Webb 
Klinicki Art Kane Co Div of Transportation 
Bus Phil Kane Co. 

Blue 
 

Golden Keith Shermon Hospital 
Osborn Dave Del Webb 
Culp Jerry Kane County Forest Preserve 
Schoeber Jean MCEDC Silver 
Woodson Brad McHenry Co. Cons. Dist 
Manheim Chris  Elgin Area Chamber, Eco Dev Green 
Ziller Dan McHenry Co. Farm District 
Conro Darwin Hampshire Twp 
Hultgren Vance ISTHA 
Weskerna Ed Mc Henry Co. Soil and Water Cons. 
Ehardt Sue Mc Henry Cty. 

Red 
 

Sass Charles Village of Huntley 
Gonzales Liza Prime Outlets Huntley 
Renkosik Doug School District 158 Gold 
Tomaso Carl Village of Huntley 

 Rickert Tom Kane Co Div of Transportation 
 Marchel Lon Kirk Coup 
 Evers Joe  City of Elgin 
 Johnson Dave Village of Huntley 

 

Following the meeting, comments forms were returned from 11 Stakeholders.  Stakeholders 
were invited to take Open House flyers to distribute. 
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project 
Potential Stakeholders / Interested Parties 

 
 
List is based on the study area roughly bordered on the south by I-90; east by Randall Rd; north by Miller Road (extended) on the 
west, and Algonquin Road on the east; and west by SR 47. 
 

 Stakeholder / 
Interested Party 

     
 

1  McHenry County 
Planning Department 

      

2  Kane County Planning 
Department 

      

3  Northeastern Illinois 
Planning Commission 

      

4  Grafton Township       

5  TBD – Hampshire 
Township 

      

6  Rutland Township       
7  Algonquin Township       
8  City of Elgin       
9  Village of Huntley       
10  Village of Gilberts       

11  
McHenry County 
Economic Development 
Corp 

      

12  Elgin Chamber of 
Commerce 

      

13  Huntley School District 
158 

      

14  McHenry County 
Conservation District 

      

15  Kane County Forest 
Preserve District 

      

16  
McHenry County Soil 
& Water Conservation 
District 
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 Stakeholder / 
Interested Party 

     
 

17  
Kane County Soil & 
Water Conservation 
District 

      

18  
McHenry County Farm 
Bureau 
 

      

19  Illinois Toll Highway 
Authority 

      

20  
Kane County 
Department of 
Transportation 

      

21  McHenry County 
Highway Department 

      

22  Huntley Factory Shops 
LLC 

      

23  
TBD – Homebuilders 
Association of Greater 
Chicago 

      

24  McHenry County 
Defenders 

      

25  TBD – Gilberts 
Environmental League 

      

26  
McHenry County  (Tri-
County) Horsemen’s 
Association 

      

27  Dell Web       
28  Kirk Homes       

29  Morning Star Church 
(on Powers Rd) 

      

30  PJM       

31  

ICC Staff (and 
individual 
Commissioners or 
assistants?) 

      

32  State of Illinois Senator       

33  State of Illinois 
Representative 
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 Stakeholder / 
Interested Party 

     
 

34  State of Illinois Senator       

35  United States 
Congressman 

      

36  Daily Herald       
37  Chicago Tribune       
38  Chicago Sun Times       
39  Huntley Farmside       
40  Algonquin Countryside       
41  Kane County Chronicle       
42  Sun City Herald       
43  CLTV       
44  Business Journal       
45  Northwest Herald       

46  Illinois Department of 
Natural Resources 

      

47  Illinois Historic 
Preservation Agency 

      

48  Audubon Society       

49  US Fish and Wildlife 
Service 

      

50  Prairie Homes       

51  Developers Workshop 
Invitees 

      

 



IInnvviittaattiioonn  ttoo  PPaarrttiicciippaattee  iinn  

PPPHHHAAASSSEEE   IIIIIIIII   OOOFFF   TTTHHHEEE   NNNOOORRRTTTHHHWWWEEESSSTTT   RRREEELLLIIIAAABBBIIILLLIIITTTYYY   PPPRRROOOJJJEEECCCTTT   
SSSTTTAAAKKKEEEHHHOOOLLLDDDEEERRR   WWWOOORRRKKKIIINNNGGG   GGGRRROOOUUUPPP   IIIIII   

 
 
From:  Allan Armstrong, ComEd External Affairs 
 allan.armstrong@exeloncorp.com, (630) 723-2311 
   
 

SSStttaaakkkeeehhhooollldddeeerrr   WWWooorrrkkkiiinnnggg   GGGrrrooouuuppp   

WWWeeedddnnneeesssdddaaayyy,,,   MMMaaarrrccchhh   888,,,   222000000666   

111111:::000000   aaa...mmm...   –––   111:::000000   ppp...mmm...   
   

HHHuuunnntttllleeeyyy   PPPaaarrrkkk   DDDiiissstttrrriiicccttt   RRReeeccc   CCCeeennnttteeerrr   
MMMuuullltttiiipppuuurrrpppooossseee   RRRoooooommm   

111222000111555   MMMiiilll lll    SSStttrrreeeeeettt   
HHHuuunnntttllleeeyyy,,,   IIILLL   666000111444222   

 
 
PPPhhhaaassseee   IIIIIIIII   ooofff   ttthhheee   NNNooorrrttthhhwwweeesssttt   RRReeellliiiaaabbbiiillliiitttyyy   PPPrrrooojjjeeecccttt   
   
ComEd has initiated a siting study and stakeholder/public involvement process for Phase III of the Northwest 
Reliability Project (Project), which will include the proposed construction of a distribution substation near 
Interstate 90 (I-90) and State Route 47 (SR 47).  This substation would be supplied by a proposed 
transmission line extending from ComEd’s Gilberts Substation to an existing transmission line in southern 
McHenry County that was a component of the two initial phases.   
   

WWWhhhaaattt   aaarrreee   ttthhheee   OOObbbjjjeeeccctttiiivvveeesss   ooofff   SSStttaaakkkeeehhhooollldddeeerrr   WWWooorrrkkkiiinnnggg   GGGrrrooouuuppp   IIIIII???         
 
The route development process, as part of the Project’s objective siting study, involves three major steps: 
identification of criteria, development of preliminary routes, and development of final routes.   Stakeholder 
Working Group I was focused on the Project’s Need and Benefits, as well as the identification and 
prioritization of evaluation or siting criteria.   
 
The evaluation criteria include both opportunities and sensitivities.  For transmission lines, advantageous 
siting "opportunities" are characterized by corridors with the potential for sharing or running alongside 
existing facilities, infrastructure, and landscape features.  Advantageous substation "opportunities" 
are sites that allow a substation to be located on or adjacent to a property with existing electric 
facilities or compatible structures.  “Sensitivities” are those criteria which should be taken into account with 
regard to routing, construction, or additional licensing/permitting procedures. 
 
The Project opportunities and sensitivities have been mapped and evaluated qualitatively to identify areas 
having greater potential, based on both the strength of the opportunity and the occurrence of sensitivities, 
for locating the proposed transmission line and substation.  Stakeholder Working Group II will focus on the 
identification and prioritization of preliminary substation sites and routes. 
 
 
 

If you would like to attend the meeting, please RSVP by calling  
111---888777777---444999111---000111111222 and providing the name of your attending representative.  You may 

also call the number if you have questions regarding this Project.  
 
 

You may also visit the Project website at wwwwww..NNWWRReelliiaabbiilliittyy--CCoommEEdd..ccoomm. 



IInnvviittaattiioonn  ttoo  PPaarrttiicciippaattee  iinn  

PPPHHHAAASSSEEE   IIIIIIIII   OOOFFF   TTTHHHEEE   NNNOOORRRTTTHHHWWWEEESSSTTT   RRREEELLLIIIAAABBBIIILLLIIITTTYYY   PPPRRROOOJJJEEECCCTTT   
SSSTTTAAAKKKEEEHHHOOOLLLDDDEEERRR   WWWOOORRRKKKIIINNNGGG   GGGRRROOOUUUPPP   IIIIII   

 
 
From:  Don Westfall, ComEd External Affairs 
 donald.westfall@exeloncorp.com, (815) 490-2789 
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HHHuuunnntttllleeeyyy   PPPaaarrrkkk   DDDiiissstttrrriiicccttt   RRReeeccc   CCCeeennnttteeerrr   
MMMuuullltttiiipppuuurrrpppooossseee   RRRoooooommm   
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PPPhhhaaassseee   IIIIIIIII   ooofff   ttthhheee   NNNooorrrttthhhwwweeesssttt   RRReeellliiiaaabbbiiillliiitttyyy   PPPrrrooojjjeeecccttt   
   
ComEd has initiated a siting study and stakeholder/public involvement process for Phase III of the Northwest 
Reliability Project (Project), which will include the proposed construction of a distribution substation near 
Interstate 90 (I-90) and State Route 47 (SR 47).  This substation would be supplied by a proposed 
transmission line extending from ComEd’s Gilberts Substation to an existing transmission line in southern 
McHenry County that was a component of the two initial phases.   
   

WWWhhhaaattt   aaarrreee   ttthhheee   OOObbbjjjeeeccctttiiivvveeesss   ooofff   SSStttaaakkkeeehhhooollldddeeerrr   WWWooorrrkkkiiinnnggg   GGGrrrooouuuppp   IIIIII???         
 
The route development process, as part of the Project’s objective siting study, involves three major steps: 
identification of criteria, development of preliminary routes, and development of final routes.   Stakeholder 
Working Group I was focused on the Project’s Need and Benefits, as well as the identification and 
prioritization of evaluation or siting criteria.   
 
The evaluation criteria include both opportunities and sensitivities.  For transmission lines, advantageous 
siting "opportunities" are characterized by corridors with the potential for sharing or running alongside 
existing facilities, infrastructure, and landscape features.  Advantageous substation "opportunities" 
are sites that allow a substation to be located on or adjacent to a property with existing electric 
facilities or compatible structures.  “Sensitivities” are those criteria which should be taken into account with 
regard to routing, construction, or additional licensing/permitting procedures. 
 
The Project opportunities and sensitivities have been mapped and evaluated qualitatively to identify areas 
having greater potential, based on both the strength of the opportunity and the occurrence of sensitivities, 
for locating the proposed transmission line and substation.  Stakeholder Working Group II will focus on the 
identification and prioritization of preliminary substation sites and routes. 
 
 
 

If you would like to attend the meeting, please RSVP by calling  
111---888777777---444999111---000111111222 and providing the name of your attending representative.  You may 

also call the number if you have questions regarding this Project.  
 
 

You may also visit the Project website at wwwwww..NNWWRReelliiaabbiilliittyy--CCoommEEdd..ccoomm. 



 
 
 

PPhhaassee  IIIIII  ooff  tthhee  NNoorrtthhwweesstt  RReelliiaabbiilliittyy  PPrroojjeecctt  
 
 
 

 
SSttaakkeehhoollddeerr  WWoorrkkiinngg  GGrroouupp  IIII  

MMaarrcchh  88,,  22000066  
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HHuunnttlleeyy,,  IILL  6600114422  

  
  
 

Time Activity 
  

11:00 – 11:10 Welcome and Introductions 
 

Don Westfall 

11:10 – 11:20 Review of February Activities 
 

Don Westfall 

11:20 – 11:40 Siting Study and Stakeholder / Public 
Involvement Process Overview 

 

Randy Schroeder 

11:40 – 11:50 Review of the Siting Criteria Randy Schroeder 
 

11:50 – 12:00 Break (Lunch)  

12:00 – 12:25 Team(s) Opportunity Prioritization Exercise Doni Morgan 

12:25 – 12:45 Presentation of the Development of the 
Preliminary Substation Sites and 
Transmission Line Routes 
 

Doni Morgan 

12:45 – 1:00 
 

Overall Questions and Answers 
 

Dave Stoppelman 
Don Westfall 
John Prueitt 
Doni Morgan 
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006

Overview of Agenda

Welcome and Introductions

Review of February Activities

Review of Technical Siting Approach

Preliminary Site and Route Selection
Methodology and Approach
Opportunity Prioritization Exercise
Preliminary Substation Sites and Routes
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006

Activities To-Date

Stakeholder Working Group I
Open House
Stakeholder Briefings
Data Collection
Project Hotline
Project Website
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006

Key Messages

The rapid residential and commercial growth in the area requires
this Project to be in service by June 2009.

This Project provides significant benefits by meeting capacity 
needs and improving reliability to the local area.

Route development is a methodical and detailed process that 
includes consideration of numerous factors.

We'd like your input on the proposed sites and routes, based on 
the criteria you helped us prioritize.

The final proposed substation site and transmission line route will 
be presented at the last stakeholder working group in April and 
submitted to the ICC for approval in June. 
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006

MaintainMaintain
ReliabilityReliabilityIncreaseIncrease

CapacityCapacity

SupportSupport
PlannedPlanned
GrowthGrowth

SystemSystem
ReinforcementReinforcement

NEEDNEED
andand

BENEFITSBENEFITS

KEEPING THE LIGHTS ON
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006

Future
Substation

North Huntley
Substation

Gilberts
Substation

Pleasant Valley
Substation

Algonquin
Substation

DCW25

DCE26

DCE35

Gilberts
Substation

Algonquin
Substation

Ultimate Approximate
Coverage Substation Plan

New TDC Coverage AreaNew TDC Coverage Area

Future
Substation

North Huntley
Substation

Gilberts
Substation

Pleasant Valley
Substation

Algonquin
Substation

DCW25

DCE26

DCE35

Gilberts
Substation

Algonquin
Substation

Ultimate Approximate
Coverage Substation Plan
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006
Phase III of thePhase III of the
Northwest Reliability ProjectNorthwest Reliability Project

Working
Group

Open
House

ILLINOISILLINOIS
COMMERCECOMMERCE

COMMISSIONCOMMISSION

ProjectProject
StudyStudy
AreaArea

SitingSiting
CriteriaCriteria

JUN 2006JUN 2006

ComparativeComparative
AnalysisAnalysis

Final SiteFinal Site
andand

RouteRoute

APR 2006APR 2006

NeedNeed
andand

BenefitsBenefits

FEB 2006FEB 2006

PreliminaryPreliminary
Study SitesStudy Sites
and Routesand Routes

MAR 2006MAR 2006

ENVIRONMENTAL SITING STUDY andENVIRONMENTAL SITING STUDY and
STAKEHOLDER/PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PROCESSSTAKEHOLDER/PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PROCESS

CRITICAL PATH METHODOLOGYCRITICAL PATH METHODOLOGY

ComparativeComparative
AnalysisAnalysis

WE
ARE

HERE
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006

ROUTE DEVELOPMENT

IDENTIFICATION OF CRITERIA
(Opportunities and Sensitivities)

PRELIMINARY ROUTES

FINAL
ROUTE

Qualitative Comparison

Quantitative Comparison

WE
ARE

HERE
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Preliminary Site and Route Development

Review of Criteria
Prioritization of Opportunities
Preliminary Substation Sites
Preliminary Routes
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006

For transmission lines, advantageous siting 
"opportunities" are characterized by 
corridors with the potential for sharing or 
running alongside existing facilities, 
infrastructure, and landscape features.

Advantageous substation "opportunities" 
are sites that allow a substation to be located 
on or adjacent to a property with existing 
electric facilities or compatible structures.

What is an Opportunity?
10 of 35



Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006

“Sensitivities” are those environmental siting 
criteria, including point locations, areas, or 
features, which should be taken into account 
with regard to routing, construction, or 
additional licensing/permitting procedures.

What is a Sensitivity?
11 of 35



Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006

Results of SWG I Criteria Prioritization

Village HallNEW

Wetlands Buffers Mandated by Storm Water OrdinancesNEW

Industrial Use Area16.09

Commercial Use Area13.36

Recreational Use Area, Golf Course12.86

Cemetery11.09

Prime Farm Land10.68

Trees / Wood Lots10.59

Designated Scenic Highway / Byway / Trail10.36

Wetland9.68

Church9.36

Hospital8.73

Existing Drainage, River, Stream8.41

Planned Residential Development8.14

Nursing / Assisted Living Facility7.59

Archaeological, Cultural, Historic Site7.27

State, Regional, Local Parks, Designated Open Space, and/or Preserve6.95

Conservation Management Area, Wildlife Habitat6.91

School / Licensed Day Care Area6.73

Existing Residential Use Area6.18

SensitivityAverage Ranking
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Geologically Sensitive Area 

Water Well Site Designated Recreational Use Area 

Non-Private Land Communication, Radio, and Microwave Towers 

Mine/Quarry Commercial Use Area 

Industrial Use Area Cemetery

Golf Course100-Year Floodplain 

LOW

Wetland and Buffers (per Storm Water Ordinances) Planned Residential Development 

Trees/WoodlotsNursing / Assisted Living Facility 

Scenic Highway / Byway / Trail Hospital

Restricted Airspace and/or Obstruction-Free Zone (and/or 
Local Airstrips)

Existing Drainage, River, Stream Crossing

Prime Farmland Church

MODERATE

National Historic Landmark

Traditional Cultural Property Licensed Day-Care Center 

State, Regional and Local Parks, Designated Open Space, 
and/or Preserve

Existing Residential Use Area 

Sensitive Management Area Designated Critical Habitat  

School Conservation Management Area 

Potential Special Status Species Habitat Archaeological Site 

HIGH

SENSITIVITIES (SWG I Prioritization Incorporated)
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Phase III of the Northwest Reliability Project_08March2006
OPPORTUNITIES

KEY

Primary Opportunity
Secondary Opportunity

ComEd 
Property

ComEd 
Property

ComEd 
Easement(s)

ComEd 
Easement(s)

ComEd 
Easement(s)

ComEd 
Easement(s)

ComEd 
Easement(s)
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SENSITIVITIES

KEY

High Sensitivity
Medium Sensitivity
Low Sensitivity
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COMPOSITE OPPORTUNITIES AND SENSITIVITIES
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